## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1991**

H

HOUSE BILL 785

Short Title: Pamlico School Board Donation.

Sponsors: Representative Anderson.

Referred to: Local and Regional Government II.

April 15, 1991

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE PAMLICO COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD TO CONVEY

TO HOBUCKEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, INC., CERTAIN SCHOOL

PROPERTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Pamlico County

School Board may convey to Hobucken Community Development, Inc., a nonprofit

Section 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Pamlico County School Board may convey to Hobucken Community Development, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, at private sale, with or without consideration, all of its rights, title, and interest in the Hobucken School site as shown on the map recorded at Map Book 5, Page 12, Pamlico County Registry; except, the 72/100 acre portion of the land designated on the map as "2", which was previously conveyed to Hobucken Community Development, Inc., by deed dated March 31, 1969, and recorded in Deed Book 152,

13 Page 234, Pamlico County Registry.

8

9

10

11

12

14

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.